by more than ten times that of any other water sample. Only three tap water samples exceeded the ML
of arsenic defined by the legislation (0.010 mg/L).

5.2.5. Summary of occurrence

To correct the unbalanced sampling frequency, and to reflect product as consumed more accurately
when aggregating the results into the concise food categories, SAFs were based on detailed food
consumption information, or, in some cases, on food production as described in Section 5.2.4.

Table 21 shows the unadjusted and adjusted means for the occurrence of arsenic in food categories and
sub-categories that are used for the exposure assessment. The occurrence values as reported in Tables
6 to 20 are shown in the two first data columns.

 Arsenic in food

53 EFSA Journal 2009; 7(10):1351

Table 21:  Original arsenic occurrence means as reported in the data set and adjusted means for food
categories and sub food categories as used for the exposure assessment. Lower (LB) and upper bound
(UB) mean values are shown.

EFSA Concise food category

Occurrence values
as reported

Occurrence values
as used for exposure assessment

Mean
(mg/kg)

as reported

Sub-categories
Mean (mg/kg)

Food categories
Adjusted mean

(mg/kg)(c)
 LB UB LB UB LB UB
01. All cereals and cereal products 0.0536 0.0725   0.0671 0.0848

01.A Cereal-based mixed dishes 0.0157 0.0283 0.0157 0.0283
01.B Cereals and cereal products 0.0542 0.0733 0.0825(a) 0.1017(a)

02. Sugar, products and chocolate 0.0135 0.0321   0.0135 0.0320
03. Fats (vegetable and animal) 0.0062 0.0205   0.0063 0.0245
04. All vegetables, nuts and pulses 0.0261 0.0366   0.0121(b) 0.0212(b)

04.A Vegetable soups 0.0050 0.0110 0.0050 0.0110
04.B Vegetables, nuts and pulses 0.0262 0.0367 0.0122(a)(b) 0.0213(a)(b)

05. Starchy roots or potatoes 0.0031 0.0142   0.0025 0.0077
06. Fruits 0.0058 0.0168   0.0051(b) 0.0155(b)
07. Juices, soft drinks and bottled water 0.0024 0.0053   0.0030 0.0068

07.A Fruit and vegetable juices 0.0025 0.0104 0.0048(a) 0.0129(a)
07.B Soft drinks 0.0044 0.0132 0.0044 0.0132
07.C Bottled water 0.0023 0.0041 0.0023 0.0041

08. Coffee, tea, cocoa  0.0490 0.0613   0.0035(b) 0.0051(b)
09. Alcoholic beverages 0.0062 0.0127   0.0055 0.0151

09.A Beer and substitutes 0.0054 0.0161 0.0054 0.0161
09.B Wine and substitutes 0.0061 0.0110 0.0061 0.0110
09.C Other alcoholic beverages 0.0085 0.0115 0.0085 0.0115

10. All meat and meat products, offal 0.0051 0.0150   0.0044 0.0138
10.A Meat and meat products 0.0050 0.0145 0.0042(a) 0.0137(a)
10.B Edible offal and offal products 0.0049 0.0154 0.0044(a) 0.0139(a)
10.C Meat based preparations 0.0121 0.0185 0.0121 0.0185

11. All fish and seafood 2.3818 2.3837   1.6136 1.6159
11.A Seafood and seafood products 5.0111 5.0115 5.5537(a) 5.5545(a)
11.B Fish and fish products 1.4526 1.4549 1.4526 1.4549
11.C Fish-based preparations 1.1524 1.1573 1.1524 1.1573

12. Eggs 0.0042 0.0117   0.0042(d) 0.0117(d)
13. Milk and dairy based products 0.0042 0.0136   0.0044 0.0139

13.A Milk and dairy-based drinks 0.0026 0.0104 0.0026 0.0104
13.B Dairy-based products 0.0068 0.0184 0.0068 0.0184
13.C Cheese 0.0065 0.0188 0.0065 0.0188

14. Miscellaneous/special dietary
products 4.9791 4.9959   0.3993 0.4187

14.A Miscellaneous products 9.2088 9.2260 0.2449(a) 0.2658(a)
14.B Food for special dietary uses 0.7771 0.7937 0.4383(a) 0.4573(a)

15. Tap water 0.0013 0.0022   0.0013(d) 0.0022(d)
LB: lower bound: UB: upper bound
(a): The reported mean value include the adjustment with the respective SAFs for the food sub-groups.